
Brian Waite
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6486 
BWaite@Chevron.com 

December 12, 2012 

Alameda County Environmental Health  
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 

Re: Chevron Facility # 96991 

 Address: 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 

I have reviewed the attached report titled Second Semi-Annual 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report and 
dated December 12, 2012.

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report.  The information in 
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have 
been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and 
advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.  

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Waite 
Project Manager 

Enclosure: Report 

Brian A. Waite
Digitally signed by Brian A. Waite 
DN: cn=Brian A. Waite, o=Chevron Environmental Management Company, 
ou=Marketing Business Unit, email=BWaite@chevron.com, c=US 
Date: 2012.12.12 12:29:37 -08'00'
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December 12, 2012 Reference No. 611633D 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
Re: Second Semi-Annual 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
 Chevron Service Station 96991 
 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard 
 Castro Valley, California 
 Case No. RO0000475  
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Second Semi-Annual 2012 Groundwater 
Monitoring Report for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental 
Management Company (Chevron).  Groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed by 
Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California.  A copy of G-R’s Groundwater Monitoring and 
Sampling Report is included as Attachment A.  Current and historical groundwater monitoring 
data are presented in Tables 1 and 2 of Attachment A.  A copy of the laboratory analytical 
report is also included in Attachment A. 
 
 
RESULTS OF SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2012 EVENT 

On September 14, 2012, G-R gauged the active site wells and sampled wells MW-2, MW-6 and 
MW-7 per the established schedule.   
 
Results of the current monitoring event indicate the following: 
 
 Groundwater Flow Direction Southwest (see Figure 1 of Attachment A) 
 Hydraulic Gradient 0.01 
 Approximate Depth to Water 11 to 12 feet below grade 
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The analytical results of the current sampling event are presented below in Table A and 
summarized on Figure 2. 
 

TABLE A:  GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA  

Well ID 
TPHd 
(g/L) 

TPHg 
(g/L) 

Benzene 
(g/L) 

Toluene 
(g/L) 

Ethylbenzene 
(g/L) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(g/L) 

MTBE 
(g/L) 

MW-1 Sampled Annually 
MW-2 620 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 49 
MW-4 Sampled Annually 
MW-6 65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 
MW-7 700 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 

ESL 210 210 46 130 43 100 1,800 
g/L Micrograms per liter 
< Indicates constituent was not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit 
ESL Groundwater Environmental Screening Level – Table B, Groundwater is not a current or potential 

source of drinking water – RWQCB, May 2008   
 

 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Results of this semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event indicate: 
 
 Current dissolved concentrations were within the range of recent fluctuations. 
 Low concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) remain in onsite wells 

MW-2 and MW-7.  Although fluctuations occur, the concentrations in MW-2 have remained 
relatively stable overall, while those in MW-7 have significantly declined. 

 TPH as gasoline (TPHg) was detected in MW-2 for the first time since 2001; however, the 
detected concentration was just above the reporting limit.  Although fluctuations occur, the 
TPHg concentrations in MW-7 have remained relatively stable overall.    

 No benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were detected in MW-2 or MW-7, 
and generally have not been detected in these wells for at least several years. 

 Low concentrations (significantly below the ESL) of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) also 
remain in MW-2 and MW-7.  The concentrations have remained relatively stable over the 
past several years, and are well below historical maximums. 

 Only low concentrations (equal to or just above the reporting limit) of TPHd and MTBE 
remain in downgradient well MW-6.  The MTBE concentrations have declined, while the 
TPHd concentrations have remained stable, over the past several years.    
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 The plume appears to be stable and adequately defined.  
 
CRA, on behalf of Chevron, recently submitted the November 16, 2012 Addendum to Case Closure 
Request, in which case closure was requested based on the recently enacted Low-Threat 
Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy.  As the site meets the low-threat closure criteria, 
no further monitoring is recommended.  As stated in the addendum, unless directed otherwise 
by ACEH, Chevron plans to temporarily discontinue groundwater monitoring at the site 
pending a response to the closure request. 
 
 
ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES  

Groundwater Monitoring 
As stated above, no further groundwater monitoring is planned at this time. 
 
We appreciate your assistance on this project.  Please contact Mr. James Kiernan at 
(916) 889-8917 if you have any questions or require additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
 

  
James P. Kiernan, P.E. 
 
JK/aa/15 
Encl. 
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Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Concentration Map 
 
Attachment A Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 
 
cc: Mr. Brian Waite, Chevron (electronic copy) 
 K&K Petroleum, LLC 
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT 
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